INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D46/01

Penalty tax — submisson of incorrect tax returns by corporate taxpayer without reasonable
excuse — ignorance or unfamiliarity with accounting mattersor thefact that it entrusted professonds
to dischargeitslegd duties on its behdf is no defence— no ddliberate intention to evade profits tax
or understate the same is not a defence — pendty imposed in the rate of 103% of the tax
undercharged — sections 68(4), 82 and 82A of the Inland Revenue Ordinance (* IRO’ ).

Pand: Patrick Fung Pak Tung SC (chairman), Susan Bestrice Johnson and Robert Kwok Chin
Kung.

Dates of hearing: 2 and 3 April 2001.
Date of decision: 20 June 2001.

The taxpayer, which was adirector in charge of a company (* the Company’ ), appeaed
againg the additiond tax imposed againgt him personadly on the ground that the Company entrusted
on its former auditors and tax representatives to file the tax returns, which the Company honestly
believed to be correct, abet it turned out to be incorrect. It is noteworthy that the Company
agreed to pay a pendty of $50,000 for failing to comply with the requirement of section 51C by
keeping sufficient records of the income and expenditure for the relevant years of assessment.

Hed:

1. Having heard the witnesses and considered al the circumstances of the case, the
Board was not convinced that the keeping of books and accounts of the Company
was left to a gaff of it and that the taxpayer took no part or substantid part in
accounting mattersin the Company asdleged. Thiswas so especidly in light of the
fact that the taxpayer obtained a degree in accountancy from an overseas reputable
universty.

2. There was no excuse for directors to shirk their respongbility in keeping proper
books and accounts and in submitting proper tax returns promptly to the Revenue.

3. It is trite law that a taxpayer may not sheter behind its own ignorance or
unfamiliarity with accounting maiters or the fact thet it entrusted professonds to
discharge its legd duties on its behdf: see D34/88, IRBRD, val 3, 336; D53/88



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

IRBRD, val 4, 10; D52/93, IRBRD vol. 8, 372; D31/99, IRBRD, vol 14, 341;
D118/99, IRBRD, vol 14, 673 and D36/00, IRBRD, vol 15, 356.

4, The fact that there was no intention on the part of the Company or its director (the
taxpayer) to evade profits tax or understate the ligbility for the same ddiberately
aso does not conditute a defence. If there had been such intention, the
consequence would have been acrimina prosecution under section 82 of the IRO.

5. By virtue of section 82A of the IRO, the Commissioner has power to make an
assessment againgt a director or the person in charge of a corporate taxpayer in
circumstances Smilar to those in the present case.

6. Asregards the quantum of the additiona tax assessed, it iswell established that the
sandard penaty for defaults of the kind in this case is 100% of the profits tax
understated: see D179/98, IRBRD, vol 14, 78; D7/95, IRBRD, vol 10, 79.

7. Under section 68(4) of the IRO, in an gpped, the onusis on the gppdlant to prove
that the assessment appealed againgt is excessive or incorrect.

8. The Board was of the view that the pendties levied were in line with the level of
additional tax as gpproved by this Board.

Appeal dismissed and a cost of $5,000 charged.
Casesreferred to:

D34/88, IRBRD, vol 3, 336
D53/88, IRBRD, vol 4, 10
D52/93, IRBRD, vol 8, 372
D31/99, IRBRD, vol 14, 341
D118/99, IRBRD, vol 14, 673
D36/00, IRBRD, val 15, 356
D179/98, IRBRD, vol 14, 78
D7/95, IRBRD, vol 10, 79

Chin Heh Ching for the Commissoner of Inland Revenue.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Richard Leung Wa Keung Counsd ingtructed by Messrs Lau Leigh Choi & Co for the taxpayer.

Decision:

1 Thisisan appeal by Mr A (* the Taxpayer’ ), the director of Company B, againg two
notices of assessment and demand for additiond tax issued by the Commissoner againgt him on 26
October 2000 pursuant to section 82A of the IRO. Thefird noticeis for the year of assessment
1997/98 and demands additional tax assessed at $474,200 (‘ theFirst Assessment’ ). Thesecond
notice is for the year of assessment 1998/99 and demands additional tax assessed at $441,200
(* the Second Assessment’ ).

2. The Taxpayer has brought this appea pursuant to section 82B of the IRO.

3. Before the commencement of the hearing of the appeal, the parties presented to the
Board an agreed statement of factswhich isannexed hereto asAppendix |. It setsout the relevant
history of this matter succinctly. In consequence, it isnot necessary for usto recitethefactsat length
in the body of thisdecison. We need only refer to such facts as are directly relevant to the points
we make in this decison.

4. It will be seen from paragraph 20 of theagreed statement of factsthat on 24 July 2000
the Taxpayer on behaf of Company B and the Commissioner reached a compromise agreement
whereby it was agreed that Company B would pay tax on assessable profits and additional
assessable profits as set out therein. Asaresult of such compromise agreement, the Commissioner
sent to Company B the notices of revised assessment on 11 August 2000 for the two years of
assessment in question (see paragraph 23 of the agreed statement of facts).

5. By reason of section 70 of the IRO, an assessment made on the bass of such a
compromise agreement isfina and conclusive. Neither the Taxpayer nor Company B is seeking to
challenge or re-open the notices of revised assessment dated 11 August 2000.

6. The Taxpayer only seeks to chdlenge the First Assessment and the Second
Assessment as particularised in paragraph 28 of the agreed statement of facts on one sngle ground
whichisconcisely sat out in thenotice of appea containedintheletter dated 24 November 2000 by
Messrs Lau Leigh Choi & Co to the Clerk to the Board of Review asfollows:

*  Statement of the ground of appeal
The tax returns filed by Company B for the years of assessment 1997/98 and

1998/99 (' the sad returns’ ) were submitted to the Inland Revenue Department
pursuant to professona advice by Company B's former auditors and tax



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

representatives, afirm of certified public accountants(* the CPA’ ) which Company B
honestly believed to be correct. In the premises, there is a reasonable excuse in
respect of the satementsin the said returnswhich later the assessor of Inland Revenue
Department determined that there had been understatement of profits’

7. Accordingly, the matters for consderation by the Board in this apped are confined
within arelatively narrow compass.

The case of the Taxpayer
8. The case of the Taxpayer can be summarised asfollows.

()  Company B was incorporated as a private company by his father in 1992. It
succeeded to the business of congtruction and engineering work of another
private company owned by his parents, Company C, in 1997.

()  He graduated from Univerdty D in Country G in 1994 with a degree in
accountancy.

(i)  After having worked for oneyear in the securitiesbusiness, hejoined hisfather’ s
businessin Company C.

(iv)  Inabout April 1997, he joined Company B as amanager and then later as* the
director responsible for dl the affairs of the Company’ (see paragraph 2 of the
Taxpayer’ switness statement).

(v)  Company B has not had a large staff. Although the Taxpayer has a degree in
accountancy, he redlly does not like accounts. Thereisno proper accountant in
Company B and whatever keeping of books and accounts there needs to be
done has been carried out by a gentleman by the name of Mr E

(vi)  The auditing of the accounts of Company B had been done by the CPA, who
had done the audit for the Taxpayer’ sfather’ scompany, presumably Company
C, for many years.

(vii) After Company B had received a profits tax return form for the year of
assessment 1997/98 on about 5 March 1999, no return was submitted because
the Taxpayer was too pre-occupied with construction projects. The CPA was
subsequently ingtructed to handle the matter of dedling with the Revenue about
thetax returns. They in turn recommended afirm by the name of Company F to
do the accounts for Company B.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(vii)  The reationship between Company B on the one hand and Company F andthe
CPA became very unpleasant.

(iX)  The default and deficienciesin the submission of the tax returns and books and
accounts of Company B in support were caused wholly or subgtantialy by
Company F and/or the CPA.

(x)  Company B had no intention of evading or understating profitstax payableto the
Revenue.

9. Both the Taxpayer and Mr E gave sworn evidence and they both adopted their own
respective witness statements.

Our conclusion

10. Having heard the witnesses and considered al the circumstances of the case, we are
not convinced that the keeping of books and accounts of Company B was |eft to Mr E alone and
that the Taxpayer took no part or subgtantid part in accounting mattersin Company B as dleged.
Thisis so egpecidly in light of the fact that the Taxpayer obtained a degree in accountancy from a
reputable univerdty in Country G.

11. Evenif thetrue Stuation was asdleged, thereisno excusefor the directors of Company
B, especidly ‘ the director respongble for al the affars of the Company’ , to shirk ther
respongbility in keeping proper books and accounts and in submitting proper tax returns promptly
to the Revenue. Inthisregard, it isappropriate to note that Company B did agreeto pay a penalty
of $50,000 for failing to comply with the requirement of section 51C by keeping sufficient records
of theincome and expenditure for the two years of assessment in question (see paragraph 21 of the
agreed statement of facts).

12. Further, even if the default or deficienciesin Company B’ s submission to the Revenue
of tax returns and accounting records in support were caused by Company F and/or the CPA as
aleged, the samewould il not afford adefence to Company B or the Taxpayer. Itistritelaw that
ataxpayer may not shelter behind its own ignorance or unfamiliarity with accounting metters or the
fact that it entrusted professonadsto dischargeitslega duties on its behdf. See, for example, the
decisonsin Board of Review D34/88, IRBRD, vol 3, 336; D53/88 IRBRD, vol 4, 10; D52/93,
IRBRD, vol 8, 372; D31/99, IRBRD, vol 14, 341; D118/99, IRBRD, vol 14, 673 and D36/00,
IRBRD, vol 15, 356.

13. Thefact that there was no intention on the part of Company B or the Taxpayer to evade
profitstax or undergtate the liability for the same deliberately dso does not congtitute adefence. If
there had been such intention, the consequence would have been a crimind prosecution under
section 82 of the IRO.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

14. On the question of the persond liability of the Taxpayer for the additiond tax assessed,
we have been informed by Mr Chin for the Commissioner that it has been the practice of the
Commissioner to make an assessment on the person in charge of a corporate taxpayer in
circumstances Smilar to thosein the present case. On the Taxpayer’ sown admission, he has been
in charge of Company B and he has been the person deding with the Revenue on behdf of
Company B in dl the negotiations for a compromise.

15. We are satisfied that the Commissioner has power to make an assessment againgt a
director of a corporate taxpayer under the wording of section 82A (1) of the IRO which reads as

follows,

* 82A. Additional tax in certain cases

D Any person who without reasonable excuse —

(@)

(b)

(©

(d)

(€

makes an incorrect return by omitting or under stating anythingin
respect of which he is required by this Ordinance to make a
return, either on his behalf or on behalf of another person or a
partnership; or

makes an incorrect statement in connection with a claim for any
deduction or allowance under this Ordinance; or

gives any incorrect information in relation to any matter or thing
affecting his own liability to tax or the liability of any other
person or of a partnership; or

fails to comply with the requirements of a notice given to him
under section 51(1) or (2A); or

fails to comply with section 51(2), shall, if no prosecution under
section 80(2) or 82 (1) has been instituted in respect of the same
facts, be liable to be assessed under this section to additional tax
of an amount not exceeding treble the amount of tax which —

()  bhas been undercharged in consequence of such incorrect
return, statement or information, or would have been so
undercharged if the return, statement or information had
been accepted as correct; or



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(i)  has been undercharged in consequence of the failure to
comply with a notice under section 51(1) or (2) or afailure
to comply with section 51(2), or which would have been
undercharged if such failure had not been detected.’

(emphadis supplied).

16. Our abovementioned view is confirmed by Mr Leung' s concession in paragraph 3 of
his closng submissons for the Taxpayer.

17. As regards the quantum of the additiona tax assessed, it is well established that the
standard pendty for defaults of the kind in this caseis 100% of the profitstax understated. See, for
example, thedecisonsin Board of Review D179/98, IRBRD, vol 14, 78 and D7/95, IRBRD, vol
10, 79. In the present case, the average pendty is 103% of the tax undercharged.

18. Under section 68(4) of the IRO, in an gppedl, the onusison the Taxpayer to provethat
the assessment appealed againgt is excessive or incorrect. We have no reason to think thet it has
been proved that the First Assessment or the Second Assessment is either excessive or incorrect.

19. Accordingly, we dismissthe gpped of the Taxpayer.

20. We dso order that the Taxpayer should pay the cogts of the Board in the sum of
$5,000.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Appendix |

Apped to the Board of Review
Assessment of additional tax under section 82A
Inland Revenue Ordinance (Chapter 112)
Mr A the director of Company B
Y ears of assessment 1997/98 and 1998/99

l. Statement of facts
Il. Ligt of annexesto statement of facts
(@ AnnexA: Theagreement dated 24 July 2000

(b) AnnexB: Note of interview dated 24 July 2000 with the
Taxpayer’ sinsations



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

l. Statement of facts

1 Mr A (‘ theTaxpayer’ ), thedirector of Company B, isagppeding against theimpostion
of additional tax assessed on him under section 82A of the IRO for fallure to comply with the
requirements under section 51(2) of the IRO for the years of assessment 1997/98 and 1998/99.

2. Company B was incorporated as a private company in Hong Kong on 18 February
1992. It succeeded to the business of condtruction and engineering work of another private
company owned by his parents and commenced to provide smilar piling and pile cap construction
workson 21 April 1997. During the period in question, Company B was managed by the Taxpayer
as the manager initidly and then as the controlling director.

3. On 4 February 1999, the Inland Revenue Department (“ the Revenue’ ) commenced an
audit on the tax affairs of Company B and issued a profits tax return for the year of assessment
1997/98 to Company B on 5 March 1999 requiring Company B to complete and return it within
one month as pecified in the tax return. No return was submitted within the stipulated time.

4. By letter of 29 April 1999, the Revenue informed Company B that it hed faled to
submit the profits tax return for the year of assessment 1997/98 within the time alowed and
required it to pay a pendty of $1,200 by compounding the offence under section 80(2)(d) of the
IRO and to submit the completed return within fourteen days from the date of the letter.

5. On 4 May 1999, the CPA, the first gppointed auditors of Company B, informed that
Company B only commenced business in April 1997 and would draw up its first accounts for
period from the date of incorporation to 31 March 1999 and requested the due date for submission
of profitstax return for the year of assessment 1997/98 be extended to 15 November 1999.

6. By letter dated 11 May 1999, the Revenue refused to grant further extension of timefor
submission of the said return.  The profits tax return for the year of assessment 1997/98 without
enclosure of any auditor’ s report and audited accounts was received by the Revenue on 20 May
1999. No amount of any assessable profits/loss had been stated inthe said return. It wastherefore
gatutorily invaid and unacceptableto the Revenue. Thisreturn wassigned on 19 May 1999 by the
Taxpayer in his capacity as a director of Company B.

7. By letter dated 11 June 1999, the Revenue refused to accept the tax return as avalid
return with reasons thereof and aso informed Company B that no further extension of time would
be consdered. A duplicate profits tax return for the captioned year of assessment 1997/98 was
issued to Company B on the same day.

8. By letter dated 24 June 1999, the CPA requested the Revenue to reconsider the
extengon of time and informed that Company B wasdoingitsutmogt to findizeitsaccountsfor audit
and profitstax filing purposes. The request was aso refused by the Revenue on 30 June 1999.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

9. On 5 August 1999, the Revenue informed the Taxpayer in writing that an audit on the
tax affairs of Company B was being conducted and requested the Taxpayer to contact the case
assessor by phone to arrange a mutualy convenient time and place for an interview.

10. On 17 August 1999, the profits tax return for the year of assessment 1998/99 was
issued to Company B requiring it be completed and returned within one month.

11. On 30 August 1999, the Taxpayer attended an interview with the assessor in the
presence of two other assessing officers at the office of the Inland Revenue Department. During the
interview, the Taxpayer was informed of the pendty provisons as provided for under the IRO,
induding those involving late filing of tax return and failing to inform chargeability to tax. He was
advised that thelaw providesfor, in case of additiond tax pendty, amaximum pendty of threetimes
of the tax found to have or would have been undercharged. The Taxpayer noted and disclosed,
inter dia, that he was the only person, amnong other directors (his brother and sster), in charge of
Company B’ saffairsand that Company B was the successor to the business previoudy carried on
by his father. The Taxpayer further informed that he had passed dl the business records to an
accounting firm for the preparation of books and financia accounts.

12. On 20 October 1999, the Revenue raised on Company B estimated profits tax
assessments under section 59(3) of the IRO for the years of assessment 1997/98 and 1998/99 with
estimated assessable profits of $1,500,000 and $2,000,000 and tax payable thereon of $222,750
and $320,000 respectively.

13. By letters dated 18 November 1999 and 19 November 1999, the CPA on behalf of
Company B lodged objections to the estimated assessments for the two years of assessment
1997/98 and 1998/99.

14. By two letters dated 24 November 1999, dso copied to the CPA, the Revenue
informed the Taxpayer that the objections lodged againgt the estimated assessments for the two
years concerned could not be accepted as valid because no valid tax returns were submitted.

15. The CPA completed the audit of Company B s account for the period from 18
February 1992 to 31 March 1999 on 17 December 1999. Thiswas approved on the same day by
the Taxpayer in his capacity asadirector of Company B. Company B’ sprofitstax returnsfor the
years of assessment 1997/98 and 1998/99 were submitted to the Revenue on the same day. The
returns for the two years concerned showed assessable profits of $1,083,976 and $1,137,743

respectively.

16. After repested requests, books and accounting records of Company B were findly
submitted by the CPA to the Revenue for tax audit on 31 January 2000, 1 and 2 February 2000

respectively.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

17. On 13 April 2000, the assessor interviewed the Taxpayer to discuss the audit findings
and asked the Taxpayer to furnish further information with regard to the details of Company B s
income and expenses on or before 1 May 2000.

18. On 4 May 2000, the Revenue raised on Company B estimated additiona profits tax
assessments under section 59(2)(b) of the IRO for the years of assessment 1997/98 and 1998/99
with estimated additional assessable profits of $1,300,000 and $1,000,000 and tax payable
thereon of $193,050 and $160,000 respectively.

19. Company B lodged objectionsto the estimated additiona assessmentson 1 June 2000.
20. On 24 July 2000, the Taxpayer came for another interview with the ng officers

to further discuss the tax audit conducted on Company B. Subject to the approva of the
Commissioner of Inland Revenue, abasis of settlement by compromise wasfindly agreed between
the Taxpayer and the assessing officers. By the agreement dated 24 July 2000, the Taxpayer on
behaf of Company B agreed that the total assessable profits and the revised additional assessable
profits of Company B with respective taxes thereon in settlement of the objections for the relevant
two years of assessment should be asfollows:

Agreed assessable profits and taxes thereon

Year of Profitsalready [Agreed assessablg Discrepancy Total tax
assessment |reported/assessed| profitsafter tax under char ged
before tax audit audit
$ $ $ $
1997/98 Nil 2,621,929 2,621,929 389,356
1998/99 Nil 2,764,853 2,764,853 442,376
Tota Nil 5,386,782 5,386,782 831,732

Revised additional assessable profitsand taxesthereon

Year of assessment Revised additional Revised additional tax
assessable profits under charged
$ $
1997/98 1,121,929 166,606
1998/99 764,853 122,376
Totd 1,886,782 288,982

Before the Taxpayer indicated his acceptance of the basis of settlement by signing the agreement of
assessable profits after the tax audit, he was reminded of the pendlty provisonsin the IRO. The
Taxpayer expressly acknowledged that the acceptance of these assessable profits does not



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

conclude thewhole matter and if additiond tax isimposed, the maximum amount could betreblethe
amount of tax undercharged (Annex A). A copy of the duly Sgned agreement cum
acknowledgment was a so given to the Taxpayer for record purposes.

21. On the same date, the Taxpayer on behaf of Company B proposed to the Revenue a
tota pendty of $50,000 by compounding in respect of the offences committed under section
80(1A) of the IRO for falling to comply with the requirements of section 51C to keep sufficient
records of the income and expenditure of the Company for these two years of assessment.

22. On 28 July 2000, the note of interview, in duplicate, taken for the interview on 24 July
2000 was sent to the Taxpayer with one copy for the Taxpayer’ s confirmation and/or comment to
be returned to the Revenue and the other copy for Taxpayer’ s own record purposes.

23. Asaresult of the agreement reached on 24 July 2000, the Revenue sent to Company B
the notices of revised assessment on 11 August 2000 for the two years of assessment in question.

24, On 24 August 2000, the Taxpayer returned, and confirmed as being correct without
any amendment, one copy of the note of interview referred to in paragraph 22 above but requested
the insartion of two paragraphs of sentences asto his excuses of tax lidilities (Annex B).

25. On 5 September 2000, the Commissioner of Inland Revenue gave notice (* the
Notice ) to the Taxpayer under section 82A(4) of the IRO that he was of the opinion that the
Taxpayer had, without reasonable excuse, failed to inform the Commissioner in writing that he was
chargeable to tax for the years of assessment 1997/98 and 1998/99 within the period prescribed
under section 51(2) of the IRO and he, among other things, proposed to assess the Taxpayer
additional tax under section 82A in respect of the falure to comply with the requirements under
section 51(2) of the IRO. The Taxpayer was invited to submit written representations with regard
to the proposed assessment of additiona tax within one month from the date of the notice (copy
aready with the Board).

26. The Taxpayer did not make any written or even verba representations with regard to
the proposed assessments of additiond tax within the due date.

27. On 20 October 2000, the Taxpayer settled the penalty of $50,000 imposed for breach
of section 51C of the IRO.

28. Having conddered and taken into account al the rdevant information and mitigating
factors in the case, the Commissioner, issued on 26 October 2000, the following notices of
assessment and demand for additional tax under section 82A of the IRO to the Taxpayer as
director of Company B (copies dready with the Board):

| Year of |Assessab|eprofits| Amount of tax| Additional tax |Additional tax asa|




INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

assessment under stated under char ged imposed per centage of tax
under char ged
$ $ $ %
1997/98 2,621,929 389,356 414,200 106
1998/99 2,764,853 442,376 441,200 100
Totd 5,386,782 831,732 855,400 103
29. By a letter dated 24 November 2000, Messrs Lau Leigh Choi & Co, the newly

gppointed tax representatives of the Taxpayer, gave notice of apped againg the impostion of
additiona tax for the years of assessment 1997/98 and 1998/99 to the Board of Review (copy
aready with the Board).



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

I. List of annexes

Annex Documents
A The agreement dated 24 July 2000
B Note of interview dated 24 July 2000 with the Taxpayer’ sinsertionson 24

August 2000



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Y ear of
asessment

1997/98
1998/99

Y ear of assessment

1997/98
1998/99

Annex A

Profits tax

Re

: Company B

Assessable
__profits
$
2,621,929
2,764,853

1 | hereby agree that the assessable profits
of the above business be computed as follows:

/
Ic )
Profity(Loss) dready
_reparted/assessed Discrepancy
$ $
NIL 2,621,929
NIL 2,764,853

2. | dso agree to accept the following
revised assessable/additional assessable profits
in setlement of the objections agang the
previous assessments.

Revised additiona

Revised assessable profits assessable profits

$ $

N/A 1,121,929
N/A 764,853



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Signature

Name

Desgnation

Date

Witness Sgnature

Name

Date

3. | also understand that acceptance of the
above-mentioned assessable profits does not
conclude the whole matter and that the case will
be put up to the Commissoner or Deputy
Commissioner for consderation of pend actions
under Pat XIV of the Inland Revenue
Ordinance, which include  prosecution,
compounding or impogition of additiona tax. If
additiond tax is impaosed, the maximum amount
could be treble the amount of the tax
undercharged.

(signed)

Mr A

Director

24 July 2000



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Annex B
Note of interview
Fle number
Date: 24 July 2000 andname.  4A6-C008586-MKL (10)
Cdler(s): Mr A (Director) Company B
Officer(s):  Mr Chin Heh-ching
(Senior assessor)
Mr Mak Kong-lam (Assessor)
Ms Suen Shuk-fong
Time 10:30 am. to 12:45 p.m. (Assistant assessor)

By prior appointment, Mr A called at 10:30 am. to discuss about the tax audit case.

Officer Mak asked Mr A whether further information was obtained during the previous
weekend. Mr A replied that he had tried hisbest to find out more evidencesto substantiate
that the bank transactions in his persona accounts were of the private nature.
Unfortunately, the transactions occurred years ago and most of the relevant statements and
documents were disposed of. Mr A explained that he frequently involved in the speculation
of quoted shares in both of the Hong Kong and the US stock markets and so he got many
bought and sold notes and statements from the securities companies such as Company H.
AsMr A consdered that the speculation of quoted shares would not give rise to any tax
implication, he did not keep dl the bulky documents and therefore threw them away by time
intervals. Because of the above reason, Mr A could only produce documents of his
persond transactions for the recent months.

Mr A emphasized that gpart from the sales of quoted shares, the depositsin his persona
bank accounts aso comprised loans from his wife, his friends and banks. Because of his
tight financid pogition, Mr A usualy made cash advances from his credit card accounts.
Some of his cash depodits came from those cash advances. Mr A added that he had
aready showed officers hisrecent credit card statements and the loan agreementsduring his
previous interview to make evident to hisfinancid gtutation. In addition, Mr A explained
that in order to obtain more evidences to substantiate his clams, he had even pleaded his
wife to seek from the bank for a list of the bank transactions under her persona bank
accounts. The transaction list so retrieved showed that Mr A’ s wife gave him a sum of
$120,000 during the period concerned.

Mr A indgted that dl the bank depodts in his private bank accounts were of the private
nature and unrelated to Company B. He aso consdered that officers should not chalenge
his private bank transactions before 7 September 1998 as he had not yet become the



10.

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

director and shareholder of Company B until that date. Officer Mak asked who the former
director was. Mr A replied that the former director was his father.

Officer Chin asked Mr A if he could produce the statements from Company H. Mr A
advised that he till retained some before October 1997 and agreed to supply officerswith
copies of the documents later.

Officer Mak observed that Mr A got an overdraft in his persona Bank | account. Mr A
responded that he had drawn an overdraft linefor financial support because he had suffered
alossfrom the dedling of quoted shares. He also advised that a sum from his parentsrolled
over from years ago had been used as a pledge for this overdraft facilities.

Officer Chin asked Mr A about the property held by Company J, acompany owned by Mr
A and his brother, Mr K. Mr A answered that the downpayment was borne by his father
and the balance wasfinanced by amortgage loan. The repayment of the mortgage bank loan
amounted to over $20,000 per month. Mr A and his brother made the monthly ingament
at aratio of 50:50.

Mr A advised that he had appointed another certified public accountant, CPA 1, to be the
company auditor and the tax advisor of Company B. Letters to CPA 11 and the former
company auditor, the CPA,, had been sent out to advise the new appointment. Officer Mak
requested and Mr A asked his colleagues by phone to fax in copies of the letters. Officer
Chin dso asked Mr A about the bookkeeper, Ms L of Company F. Mr A replied that he
had some argumentswith her on the reproducing of accounting records and the setting of the
accounting fee. Intheserespect, soliciores |etter had beenissued. After negotiation, Mr A
and Ms L came to a compromise that Company B was only required to pay part of the
accounting fee.

Officers advised Mr A that they would leave the interview room for the preparation of the
tax computation for further discusson. Mr A noted and the meeting adjourned at 11:20
am. The meeting resumed at 11:55 am.

Officer Chin advised Mr A that after consderation of his representations and the available
information on hand, officerswould like to reach acompromisein settlement of thecase. As
aresult, the tax computation now for discussion was mainly prepared basing on the result of
examination of the books and records of Company B. The following further adjustments
were made on the returned assessable profits of the company:

@ the adding back of omitted receipts from some projects and the unexplained
temporary receipts ($713,546);

(b)  theadding back of provision for doubtful debts ($950,530);



11.

12.

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(o)  theadding back of suspense account of unsupported cash expenses ($1,613,017),
testing fee ($120,000) and design fee ($60,700);

(d)  thededuction of irrecoverable bad debts ($292,200); and
()  thededuction of noise permit fee ($530).

Officer Mak showed and duly explained to Mr A the tax computation in which the tota
adjusted assessable profits of Company B for the period from 21 April 1997 to 31 March
1999 were $5,396,665. After consideration, Mr A agreed to settle the case accordingly.

Officer Chin informed Mr A that the bass of settlement previoudy discussed would be
subject to the gpprova of the senior officers. Before Mr A indicated his acceptance of the
bass of settlement by signing the agreement of the revised profits, he was reminded of the
pendty provisons contained in the IRO. In particular, he was refreshed that the law
provided for a maximum penalty by way of additiona tax of three times the amount of tax
found to have been undercharged. Mr A was, however, further advised that the imposition
of pendties was a matter within the persond jurisdiction of the Commissioner or Deputy
Commissioner to whom the case would be submitted following the agreement of the basic
tax liadility. He could propose a compound offer to the Commissoner or Deputy
Commissionersfor consideration. It was aso explained to Mr A that if no compound offer
was proposed or if the quantum of compound offer was not agreed, the Commissioner or
Deputy Commissioner would writeto him inviting him to submit written representationswith
regard to the proposed assessment of additiona tax. The cdler indicated that he fully
understood the explanations.

Officer Mak then explained to the caller the contents of the agreement of the revised profits.
After Mr A had checked the document, he duly signed it. A copy of the document was
given to the caller for record purposes. Mr A advised that he was not with intent to evade
tax and had tried his best to co-operate with officersin the tax audit case. He pleaded for a
lower pendty in settlement of the case. Officer Chin advisedMr A that ashefailedtoinform
chargeability and to submit tax returnsin time, the total tax so undercharged in this casewas
$831,732. Inthecircumstances of this case, the quantum of the penaty might be about 1.2
times of the tota tax undercharged. However, any compound penalty offered had to be
submitted to the Commissioner or Deputy Commissioners for their persona consideration.
Mr A responded that he was unable to pay for such alarge sum of the pendty. Should the
penalty imposed be a such alarge amount, Company B would probably bewinding up. Mr
A findly advised that he would contact officers on coming Wednesday to adviseif hewould
make a compound offer.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

13.  Mr A wasreminded of the requirementsto keep proper accounting records and file correct
tax returns in time in future. He was aso told that under section 51C of the IRO, the
maximum fine for failure to keep the prescribed business records could be $100,000. A
booklet of the keegping of business records was given to Mr A on spot for reference. Mr A
noted and explained that he had asked the bookkeeping firm to prepare the genera ledger
soon after thisfield audit commenced. Officer Mak commented that Company B did fail to
keep proper accounting records before the tax audit case commenced. The preparation of
genera ledger was made after the case was opened. Mr A pleaded for lower pendty and
offered for a compound penaty of $50,000 for his failure to comply with section 51C for
the two years concerned.  Officers agreed to submit his offer to the senior officer for
goproval.

14. Themeeting closed at 12:45 p.m.

(signed) (signed) (signed)
(Chin Heh-ching) (Mak Kong-lam) (Suen Shuk-fong)
Senior assessor ASsessor Ass stant assessor

kkhkkhkkkhkkhkkhkkhhkkhkhhkhkkhhkhkkhhkhkhhkhkhhkhkhhkkhkhhkkhkhhkhkhhkhkhhkhkhhkhkhhkhkhkhkkhkhkkhkhkkhkhkkkhkkk,kkk,kkx**x*%

I confirm that the above note of interview is atrue and correct record of my meeting with
officers of the Inland Revenue Department on 24 July 2000.

Date 24 August 2000

Signed: (Sgned)
(Mr A)
Director of Company B




135

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

| understand dl the statements (points 2 to 13) 1 have made above are true and fair and
within the responghility and rights as a director of alimited company. However, | am only
fulfilling my obligation asanovice director to co-operate with your department to clarify this
taxation metter.

During thisfew months of your clarification process, | am undergoing alot of persona stress
and pressure both from your department and my wife.

| certainly agree with your department of carrying out an usud duty, but | believe | am
becoming an innocent victim arising from the ignorance and confused matter happened well
before | took up my position as adirector.

| have not attempted or even planned to evade tax and | am also responsble to pay up dl
the outstanding taxes under atimely fashion.



